

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

REACH Air Medical Services, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-cv-03979

**DEFENDANT KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT AND STRIKE PLAINTIFFS'
CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| II. ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON BY THE COURT | 1 |
| A. Failure to State a Claim..... | 1 |
| B. Motion to Strike..... | 1 |
| III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| IV. BACKGROUND | 3 |
| A. The Parties..... | 3 |
| B. The NSA and IDR Dispute Process. | 3 |
| 1. Background of the NSA..... | 3 |
| 2. The IDR arbitration process..... | 4 |
| 3. The IDR process is designed for <i>efficiency</i> and <i>finality</i> | 6 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ Complaint..... | 7 |
| V. LEGAL STANDARD | 8 |
| VI. ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| A. The complaint is procedurally defective..... | 9 |
| B. Plaintiffs fail to allege corruption, fraud, or undue means..... | 11 |
| 1. Rule 9(b)’s heightened pleading standard applies. | 11 |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ allegations fail to satisfy Rule 9(b)..... | 12 |
| 3. Plaintiffs’ claims also fail under Rule 8..... | 15 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ unsupported assertion that MET is “partial” is an insufficient basis for vacatur. | 15 |
| D. MET’s alleged application of an improper presumption is not a proper basis for vacatur. | 17 |
| E. Allegations of pre-NSA market data do not justify vacatur..... | 18 |
| F. Plaintiffs have no basis to seek attorney’s fees..... | 19 |
| VII. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>Brabham v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> 376 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2004) | 3 |
| <i>Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc. v. Bacon</i> 562 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2009) | 18 |
| <i>Cooper v. WestEnd Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> 832 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016) | 16 |
| <i>Downer v. Siegel</i> 489 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2007) | 8 |
| <i>In re Franklin Bank Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 782 F. Supp. 2d 364 (S.D. Tex. 2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>Garber v. Sir Speedy, Inc.</i> 1996 WL 734947 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hall St. Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> 552 U.S. 576 (2008)..... | 3, 6, 8, 13 |
| <i>Haller v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> 2022 WL 3228262 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2022) | 6 |
| <i>Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc. v. NL Indus.</i> 618 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D. Tex. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hart v. Internet Wire, Inc.</i> 50 Fed. App’x 464 (2d Cir. 2002) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Herrmann Holdings Ltd. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> 302 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2002) | 12 |
| <i>Householder Group v. Caughran</i> 354 Fed. Appx. 848 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>Johnson v. Drake</i> 2017 WL 1173275 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kruse v. Sands Bros. & Co., Ltd.</i> 226 F. Supp. 2d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> 568 U.S. 371 (2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>Med-Trans Corp. v. Capital Health Plan et al.</i> 3:22-cv-1077 (M.D. Fla.)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Med/Waste, Inc.</i> 2000 WL 34241099 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2000) | 13 |
| <i>Nordahl Dev. Corp. v. Salomon Smith Barney</i> 309 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (D. Or. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>O.R. Secs., Inc. v. Prof'l Planning Assocs., Inc.</i> 857 F.2d 742 (11th Cir. 1988) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> 388 U.S. 395 (1967)..... | 6 |
| <i>Rain CII Carbon, LLC v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> 674 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2012) | 17 |
| <i>Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Texas Instruments</i> 1996 WL 343330 (N.D. Tex. 1996) | 14 |
| <i>SanMartino v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> 2010 WL 11693556 (D.R.I. Mar. 16, 2010)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Shushany v. Allwaste, Inc.</i> 992 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1993) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> 496 U.S. 478 (1990)..... | 9 |
| <i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022)..... | 9 |
| <i>Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat’l Mach. Import & Export Corp.</i> 978 F. Supp. 266 (S.D. Tex. 1997)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Digital Healthcare, Inc. v. Affiliated Computer Servs.</i> 778 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> 417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>U.S. v. Basye</i> 410 U.S. 441 (1973)..... | 3 |
| <i>Vantage Deepwater Co. v. Petrobras Am., Inc.</i> 966 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2020) | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Walker v. Ameriprise Fin. Servs.</i> 787 Fed. Appx. 211 (5th Cir. 2019)..... | 9 |
| <i>Weber v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> 455 F. Supp. 2d 545 (N.D. Tex. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Wolcott v. Sebelius</i> 635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011) | 5 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 9 U.S.C. § 6..... | 9 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 10..... | 8, 9, 11, 16 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 12..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 | 2, 6, 8, 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112 | 4, 5, 13, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-135 | 4 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| 5 C.F.R. § 890.114 | 7, 14, 18 |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021)..... | 4, 19 |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)..... | 5, 6, 7 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022)..... | 7, 14, 17, 18 |
| H.R. REP. NO. 116-615, pt. I (Dec. 2, 2020)..... | 4, 6, 19 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 | 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 | 2, 11, 12, 14, 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 | 1, 13 |
